
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MAWRTH 11 RHAGFYR, 2012 am     
2.00 o’r gloch 

TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2012 at 2.00 
pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
John Gould 

(01248) 752 515 
Committee Officer 

 
 

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members 
 
Denise Harris Edwards 
Islwyn Jones 
Leslie Lord 
Dilys Shaw 
Michael Wilson 
 
 

Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council 
 
Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes 
Councillor Ieuan Williams 
 
 

Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community 
Councils 
 
William Raymond Evans 
John Roberts 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 

2    MINUTES OF MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on:- 
 
(i) 31st October meeting at 2pm 
 
(ii) 31st October at 4pm, Dispensation Hearing  
 

3    COMPLAINT AGAINST A COMMUNITY COUNCILLOR  (Pages 9 - 42) 

 To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer 
 
(i) to consider a complaint against a Councillor alleging breach of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct following an investigation by the Public Service Ombudsman for 
Wales 
 
(ii) to determine whether such complaint should proceed to a local hearing.  
 

4    CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 4.(a) A Report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an up-dated matrix for 
County Councillors is provided for the Committee’s attention. For information and 
any questions. 
 
 
4.(b) A Report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an up-dated matrix for 
Town and Community Councils is provided for the Committee’s attention. For 
information and any questions.  
 

5    ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS  (Pages 47 - 64) 

 Summary Report by the Customer Care Officer.  
 

6    DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL REGARDING THE APPEAL OF 
COUNCILLOR HEFIN THOMAS   

 Verbal Report by the Chair of the Standards Committee on his reflections on the 
decision of the Adjudication Panel and his proposed meeting with the Group 
Leaders.  
 

7    (A) STATUS OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN  (Pages 65 - 104) 

 (a)Update Report by the Senior Development Officer on matters arising from 
Member Development Plan and the Member Development Working Group. 
 
(b) Introduction of Personal Development Reviews for Members  
 
 



 
 

8    NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEE’S FORUM  (Pages 105 - 106) 

 To discuss the agenda for the National Conference to be held at Venue Cymru, 
Llandudno on 19 April 2013 (copy attached) and for the Standards Committee to 
make recommendations on the draft agenda.  
 

9    PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  (Pages 107 - 122) 

 (a) Protocol for Members and Officers and Multi-Member Wards 
 
Report back by the Panel of 3 Members with their proposals regarding “The 
Relationship between Members and Officers : Multi Member Wards”, contained in 
Section 5.3.6 of the Relationship Protocol for Members and Officers.  
 

10    PLANNING MATTERS PROCEDURE RULES (PART 4.6 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION), TO MAKE CHANGES PERMANENT  (Pages 123 - 162) 

 A report to the Executive and the Council by the Head of Service (Planning and 
Public Protection) and the Legal Services Manager regarding making permanent 
changes to the Constitution, Section 4.6 Planning Matters Procedure Rules, 
following the end of a 12 month trial period. 
 

• The decision of the Executive of 3/12/2012. 

• The decision of the Council of 6/12/2012 - will be provided at the meeting. 

• For the Standards Committee’s information.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October, 2012 

PRESENT: Independent Members 
 
Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair), 
Mr. Islwyn Jones (Vice-Chair), 
Ms. Denise Harris Edwards, 
Mr. Leslie Lord, 
Mrs. Dilys Shaw 
 
Representing the County Council 
 
Councillor Ieuan Williams. 
 
Representing Town and Community Councils 
 
Councillor Raymond Evans, 
Councillor John Roberts. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer, 
Solicitor to the Monitoring Officer (RMJ), 
Housing Services Manager (HR) (In respect of Item 3), 
Corporate Web & Information Manager (PA) (In respect of Item 4), 
Customer Care Officer (BJ) (In respect of Items 5, 6, 7), 
Senior Development Officer (MW) (In respect of Items 8 & 10.2), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

APOLOGIES: Councillor T.Ll. Hughes. 

ALSO PRESENT: None 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest made by a Member or Officer. 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the following meetings were confirmed :- 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July, 2012, subject to the inclusion of the names of 
Councillors Raymond Evans and John Roberts (Representing Town and Community 
Councils) to the list of those present at the meeting. 

 Minutes of the Dispensation Hearing held on 25 July, 2012 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August, 2012 

3 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS AND THE ROLE OF MEMBERS 

Submitted – an update report by the Head of Service (Housing) in relation to the above. 

The Housing Services Manager reported that a leaflet has been produced by the Housing Section 
with information about social housing, comprising a section on frequently asked questions and 
answers, including a question clarifying the role of Elected Members in the process.  An 
authorisation form has been introduced for the disclosure of information to Elected Members, 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Members of Parliament, Assembly Members, family members or other individuals acting as 
advocates for the applicant.   

The Officer further noted that a Customer Care Unit has been established since August 2012 and 
it is hoped that the Unit will be able to resolve issues and operate as a point of contact with the 
service for Elected Members.   

It was noted that when Phase 1 of the Orchard IT system is implemented at the end of November 
2012, and Phase 2 in the first quarter of 2013/14, the services for customers can be further 
improved.   

It was RESOLVED to note the report. 

ACTION : None 

4 ON-LINE PUBLICATION OF STATUTORY REGISTERS 

Submitted – an update report by the Corporate Web and Information Manager regarding extending 
on-line publication of Members’ Declarations of Interest to include declarations of gifts and 
hospitality, in addition to interests in meetings, and to enable gifts and hospitality forms and 
Standing Register to be updated interactively. 

The Corporate Web and Information Manager noted that Agenda’s and Committee papers aspect 
of the new Mod.Gov system will be operational and published to the internet by the beginning of 
November with training needs addressed for the new Council. 

It was RESOLVED to note the report. 

ACTION : That the Corporate Web and Information Manager provide further update on 
progress, implementation and proposed induction training for new and returning Members, 
at the meeting of Standards Committee in March 2013.  

5 COMPLAINTS MANAGEMENT PROJECT 

Submitted – an update report by the Customer Care Officer on the Complaints Management 
Project. 

It was reported that work has been completed to adapt the Policy to ‘Anglesey’s’ circumstanes and 
reflects the realities imposed by resource constraints.  It is anticipated that the New Policy will be 
taken to the Executive on 19 November, 2012 for approval with a proposed implementation date of 
1 April, 2013.    The Customer Care Officer further noted that it is hoped that complaints can be 
dealt with more efficiently and that fewer complaints are forwarded to the Ombudsman. 

It was RESOLVED to note the report and support the proposal. 

ACTION : An update report to be received from the Customer Care Officer at the Standards 
Committee on 13

th
 March, 2013. 

6 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

6.1 Submitted for information – a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an updated 
matrix for County Councillors. 

RESOLVED to note the report for information. 

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at 
the next Standards Committee on 11

th
 December, 2012. 

6.2 Submitted for information – a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an updated 
matrix for Town and Community Councils. 

RESOLVED to note the report for information. 

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at 
the next Standards Committee on 11

th
 December, 2012. 

Page 2



6.3 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

Submitted for information- a report by the Customer Care Officer including a summary of 
matters relevant to the Isle of Anglesey County Council. 

The Monitoring Officer reported that the County Council has a Local Resolution Protocol 
which deals with low level complaints between elected members and elected members and 
officers; there has been one Panel Hearing.  She noted that there is a role for the Standards 
Committee if the disagreement is not resolved then the Leader of the Council is able to 
request that the Standards Committee to meet informally.  

Councillor Ieuan Williams expressed that the Council must show to the Ombudsman that it 
has procedures in place to reduce complaints received.  He noted that complaints are still 
high within the Benefits Section and suggested that the matter should be referred to the Chair 
of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to requested details of the weaknesses and the way 
forward to reduce complaints this service receives. 

Following further deliberations it was RESOLVED to note the report. 

ACTION : To request that the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee requests a 
report to discuss the issues of high levels of complaints within the Benefits Section. 

7 SUMMARY OF ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 

Submitted – a report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the above. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at the 
next Standards Committee on 11

th
 December, 2012. 

8 (A) STATUS OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Submitted – an update report by the Senior Development Officer on matters arising from 
Member Development Plan and the Member Development Working Group. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

(B) INTRODUCTION OF PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS FOR MEMBERS 

Submitted – an update report by the Senior Development Officer regarding Personal 
Development Reviews for Members. 

Councillor I. Williams referred to IT software available at other authorities for training. He 
considered that this authority should investigate the possibility of computerised training on 
different topics rather than arranging training sessions at the Council Offices with only minimal 
attendance. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

ACTION : An update report be submitted by the Senior Development Officer at the next 
Standards Committee on 11

th
 December, 2012. 

9 NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM 

Submitted – the Agenda of the Standards Committees Forum meeting held on 17
th
 July, 2012 and 

4
th
 October, 2012 together with the notes of the Monitoring Officer and Solicitor to the Monitoring 

Officer. 

The Monitoring Officer referred to the forum she attended and noted that there was indepth 
discussion on training of members and whether training should be made compulsory and if 
sanctions are available for non-attendance. 

Discussions arose in respect of poor attendance of Members and representatives from 
Town/Community Councils at training sessions.   It was noted that slides from training sessions 
could be made available to persons unable to attend and feedback questionnaire be filled on the 
understanding of the material given.   

Page 3



The Senior Development Officer reported that training sessions are being arranged in respect of E-
Learning in the near future.  

The Monitoring Officer further reported that the Standards Committee Conferences have been 
convened every 2 years.  It has now been decided that the Membership of the 6 North Wales 
Authorities Standards Committees should arrange the next Conference at Venue Cymru, 
Llandudno in April next year. 

The Solicitor to the Monitoring Officer reported on the forum he attended and referred to the 
agenda items for the All Wales Conference next April. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

ACTION :  

(1) An update report be submitted by the Senior Development Officer at the next Standards 
Committee on 11

th
 December, 2012 in relation to training issues raised. 

(2) Arrangement and agenda items to be considered for the All Wales Conference in April 
at the next Standards Committee on 11

th
 December, 2012. 

10 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

10.1 Protocol for Members in Multi-Member Wards  

Submitted – a report by the Solicitor to the Monitoring Officer attaching multiple choice 
clauses for the Committee to agree and draft a protocol in readiness for consultation with 
Members. 

Following discussions it was considered that a small Panel of 3 Members of the Standards 
Committee be established to meet informally to discuss the Protocol. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

ACTION : That Ms. Denise Harris Edwards, Mr. Islwyn Jones and Councillor Ieuan Williams 
be nominated to meet informally to discuss the Protocol for members in Multi-Member 
Wards with the relevant Officers and to report back to the next Standards Committee on 
11

th
 December, 2012. 

10.2 Member Training 

Submitted – a report by the Solicitor to the Monitoring Officer regarding the training of 
Members on the Code of Conduct and other aspects including the issue of compulsory 
training on the Code and undertaking and recording continuous professional development on 
an annual basis and attaching a number of options for the Committee’s consideration with a 
view to consulting Members thereon. 

RESOLVED to recommend to the full Council :- 

‘that the Code of Conduct be amended to make training on the Code of Conduct 
mandatory; for newly elected Members of the County Council and those County 
Council Members without continuity of office, to attend one training session during the 
induction process and certainly within the first six months; and for other members of 
the County Council to attend one training session during their term of office’. 

ACTION : A report by the Solicitor to the Monitoring Officer be submitted to the County 
Council in respect of amendments to the Code of Conduct. 

11 ANNUAL REVIEW OF REGISTERS OF INTEREST OF MEMBERS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

Submitted – a report by the Solicitor to the Monitoring Officer in relation to the above. 

Members of the Standards Committee were asked to carry out the annual review on the 
Declarations of Interest Forms of Members and Co-Opted Members with regard to the ‘Standing 
Register’ (pre-declaration information), Declarations in Meetings, Declarations of Gifts and 
Hospitality and Outside Bodies. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

Page 4



ACTION : Members of the Standards Committee to report their findings following their 
review of the Declarations of Interest Forms of Members and Co-Opted Members together 
with Declarations in Meetings, Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality and Outside Bodies. 

12 THE CODE OF CONDUCT – GUIDANCE FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES 

Submitted, for information – the link to the Guidance on the Ombudsman’s website.  All Members 
of the Council have been advised. 

 

MR. M. WILSON 
CHAIR 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DISPENSATION PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October, 2012 

PRESENT: Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair), 
Mr. Islwyn Jones 
Mr. Leslie Lord 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor O. Glyn Jones - Applicant 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There was no declaration of interest by a Member or Officer. 

2 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION 

A report by the Monitoring Officer together with associated papers was submitted in relation to an 
application by Councillor O. Glyn Jones for dispensation to enable him speak as a local Member 
when a planning application  is submitted by Tai Eryri to build social housing in Councillor Jones’ 
Ward is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee for decision.  It was noted that 
Councillor O. Glyn Jones is representing the County Council as Portfolio Holder for Housing on the 
Board of Tai Eryri.  It was further noted that Councillor Jones is not a Member of the Planning and 
Orders Committee. 

The Monitoring Officer reported that as a Member of the Board of Cymdeithas Tai Eryri, Councillor 
O. Glyn Jones would create a personal interest under Paragraph 10(2)(a)(viii) of the Code of 
Conduct.  The interest is also likely to be prejudicial under Paragraph 12(1) of the Code of Conduct 
as the underlying project, which has developed into a planning application, was initiated by the 
Applicant although prior to his becoming a Member of the Board.  Having advised the Chief 
Executive of Cymdeithas Tai Eryri that he will have no contact or influence on this application in his 
role as a Member of the Board, the Code of Conduct/Planning Procedure Rules enable the 
Applicant to undertake the local member role, both at community level and at Planning and Orders 
Committee, but this is subject to the following restrictions :- 

1. The Planning Procedure Rules permit speaking at the Planning and Orders Committee, as 
local Member, but only entitles the Applicant to be present at the meeting in order to speal,  He 
would then be required to withdraw from the meeting room. 

2. By virture of the prejudicial interest, the Applicant is precluded from communicating, orally or in 
writing, with any Council Officer in relation to the application.   

Councillor Jones wishes to obtain a dispensation to remove these impediments as he believes it 
would better enable him to full serve the interests of his electorate and the community he is 
representing. 

The Monitoring Officer reported that the Relevant Statutory Grounds in which a dispensation may 
be granted under the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensation (Wales) Regulations 2001 are 
2(d) and 2(f) :- 

Page 7



2(d) – ‘the nature of the member’s interest is such that the member’s participation in the business 
to which the interest relates would no damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 
authority’s business.’ 

2(f) – ‘the participation of the member in the business to which the interest relates is justified by the 
member’s particular role or expertise.’ 

Councillor O. Glyn Jones address the meeting and stated that he had been appointed on the 
Board of Cymdeithas Tai Eryri in his role as Portfolio Holder for Housing.  He stated that he wished 
to represent the electorate of his Ward in his role as a County Councillor. 

Having considered comments made by the Monitoring Officer and having asked questions for 
clarification purpose, the Chair announced that :- 

The Standards Committee’s Dispensation Panel unanimously agreed to the following :- 

 To grant Councillor O. Glyn Jones dispensation to participate in the discussion of the 
future planning application by Cymdeithas Tai Eryri within his Ward and thereafter at the 
Planning and Orders Committee; 

 This dispensation is grated under Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensation)(Wales) 
Regulations 2001 – 2(d) and 2(f); 

 The dispensation was granted until May 2013 and would need to be revisited due to the 
introduction of Multi-Member Wards representation following the County Councils 
elections in May 2013. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MR. M. WILSON 
CHAIR 

 

  

Page 8



Agenda Item 3

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CC-008980-RMJ/096056 Page 1 
 

CWYNION I AC YMHOLIADAU GAN YR OMBWDSMON – “O” -YNGLŶN Â CHYNGHORWYR CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN – MAI 2008 
YMLAEN 

COMPLAINTS TO AND INVESTIGATIONS BY THE OMBUDSMAN – “O” -REGARDING ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCILLORS – 
MAY 2008 ONWARDS 

DIWEDDARIAD / UPDATED–  30 Tachwedd 2012 / 30 November 2012 - Current / New matters only 
(diweddariad diwethaf / last update 11.10.12) 

 
Pwyllgor Safonau – 11.12.12 – Standards Committee 

 
Enw’r 
Cynghorydd  
 
Name of 
Councillor  
 

 
Enw’r 
Achwynydd 
 
Name  of 
Complainant 

 
Cyfeirnod y Ffeil 
 
File Reference 
(i) Un ni/Ours 
(ii) “O” 

 
Dyddiad y 
Gŵyn - “O” 
 
Complaint 
date - “O” 

 
Disgrifiad Byr o’r Gŵyn 
 
Short Description of 
Complaint 

Adrannau’r 
Côd 
 
Sections of 
the Code 

 
Canlyniad Ymholiad “O” a’r 
dyddiad neu’r sefyllfa 
gyfredol 
Result of “O” Investigation 
and date or the current 
situation  
 

 
Datblygiad 
Pellach 
Further 
Development 

Dim i’w adrodd gan nad oes unrhyw achos byw ar hyn o bryd. 
Nothing to report as there are no live cases at the present time 

 

        

        

        

 
 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CC-008980-RMJ/096056 Page 1 
 

CWYNION I AC YMHOLIADAU GAN YR OMBWDSMON – “O” -YNGLŶN Â CHYNGHORWYR CYMUNEDOL A THREF 
 

COMPLAINTS TO AND INVESTIGATIONS BY THE OMBUDSMAN – “O” -REGARDING TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS 
Diweddariad – 30 Tachwedd 2012 / Update 30 November 2012 

 
Pwyllgor Safonau- 11.12.12 – Standards Committee 

 
 
Enw’r 
C
[...]
nations and reasons for decisions.  

 Personal judgment – reaching one’s own conclusions and acting accordingly.  

 Respect for others – promoting equality; avoiding discrimination, respecting others 
(Member/Member, as well as Member/Officer).  

 Duty to uphold the law – not acting unlawfully.  

 Stewardship – ensuring the prudent use of the Council’s resources.  

 Leadership – acting in a way which instils public confidence.  

5.3.2.5 Officers are bound by the Council’s Code of Conduct for Officers and, in some 
cases, by their own professional Codes of Conduct as well.  

5.3.2.6 A breach of this Protocol by a Member may result in a complaint to the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) if it appears that a breach of the Protocol also 
constitutes a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. Other breaches of the Protocol, 
falling outside the PSOW’s jurisdiction, may be dealt with under any local Self Regulation 
Protocol.  Breaches by an Officer may lead to disciplinary action.  

5.3.3. The Role of Members 

5.3.3.1 Members have a number of roles and responsibilities and need to be alert to the 
potential for conflict, which may arise between their roles.  In those situations, it is 
recommended that Members seek the advice of their senior colleagues, relevant Officers 
and/or the Monitoring Officer.  

5.3.3.2 Collectively, Members are the Council’s ultimate policy makers; determining the 

Page 108



 

CC-015794-LB/157897 Page 3 
 

strategic plans which constitute the policy framework and setting the Council’s annual 
budget.  

5.3.3.3 Members also represent the wider community of the Isle of Anglesey, acting as 
community leaders to promote the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the 
area; often in partnership with other agencies or as representatives on outside bodies.  

5.3.3.4 Every Member represents the interests of, and is an advocate for, their electoral 
ward and individual electors.  Members represent the Council in their 
[...]
at any criticism is well founded and constructive;  

 never make a criticism in public; and  

 take up the concern with the Officer privately.  

5.3.17.16.4 If direct discussion with the Officer is inappropriate (e.g. because of the 
seriousness of the concern) or fails to resolve the matter, the Member should raise the 
issue with the Officer’s manager or the relevant Head of Service.  

5.3.17.16.5 A serious breach of this Protocol by an Officer may lead to an investigation 

under the Council’s disciplinary procedure, which is available on the Council’s 

website.  

5.3.17.16.6 An Officer who believes that a Member may have acted in contravention of 
this Protocol should raise his/her concern with the relevant Head of Service who may seek 
the advice of the Monitoring Officer as to the most appropriate and proportionate way to 
address the concern so raised.  
 
 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



CC-013865-RWJ/157087                                                                                                                          Page 1 of 5 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to The Executive & Full Council  

Date Executive 03.12.12 
Full Council 06.12.12 
 

Subject To Make Changes to the Planning Matters Procedure 
Rules (Section 4.6 of the Constitution) Permanent 
 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Robert Lloyd Hughes 
 

Lead Officer(s) Head of Service (Planning and Public Protection) 
Legal Services Manager 
 

Contact Officer Robyn Jones (x2134) 
 

Nature and reason for reporting  
1.1 To make changes to the Constitution, section 4.6: Planning Matters Procedure 
Rules, permanent following the end of a 12 month trial period. 
 
1.2 The Executive is asked to make a recommendation to the full Council in respect of 
the permanent changes and the full Council is asked to take a decision to make those 
changes permanent. 

 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

2.1 At its meeting on 20
[...]
  Council by 25% from May 2013 and potential 
    corresponding reduction in the membership of the 
    Planning Committee. (This could affect the 
    number of members needed to make the 
    Committee quorate). 
 

 
RELEVANT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
     N/A – Matter to be decided at the County Council  
    meeting on 6th December, 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 162


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting
	31st October at 4pm, Dispensation Hearing

	3 Complaint Against a Community Councillor
	4 Conduct Complaints to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	Up-dated matrix for Town and Community Councils

	5 Adjudication Panel Decisions
	7 (a) Status of Member Development Plan
	(b) Personal Development Reviews for Members

	8 North Wales Standards Committee™s Forum
	9 Proposed Changes to the Constitution
	10 Planning Matters Procedure Rules (Part 4.6 of the Constitution), To Make Changes Permanent



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2012

PRESENT:  Independent Members

Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mr. Islwyn Jones  (Vice-Chair)

Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards
Mr. Leslie Lord
Mrs. Dilys Shaw

Representing Town and Community Councils

Councillor Raymond Evans
Councillor John Roberts

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer,
Solicitor to the Monitoring Officer (RMJ) (In attendance from Item 5
onwards),
Customer Care Officer (BJ) (In respect of Items 5(a)(b) and 6),
Senior Development Officer (MW) (In respect of Items 8(a)(b)),
Committee Services Manager (In attendance for Items 1 to 4),
Committee Officer (MEH) (In attendance from Item 5 onwards).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes, Ieuan Williams

The Chair stated that Mr. Meirion Jones, Solicitor to the Monitoring Officer, will be retiring 
at the end of this month.  Members of the Standards Committee wished to thank Mr. Jones 
for his work for the Standards Committee over the years.  Best wishes were extended to 
Mr. Jones for a healthy and happy retirement.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor John Roberts declared an interest in respect of Item 4 and left the meeting during 
consideration thereof.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING 

The minutes of the following meetings were confirmed :-

 Minutes of the meeting held on 31st October, 2012.
 Minutes of the Dispensation Hearing held on 31st October, 2012, subject to the

amendment of the spelling mistake of the word ‘speak’ under Item 3, third paragraph.

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(1)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it may involve the 



2

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act.”

4 COMPLAINT AGAINST A COMMUNITY COUNCILLOR 

Submitted – a report by the Monitoring Officer in relation to the above.
The Monitoring Officer reported that the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 
has investigated a complaint that a Community Councillor may have failed to observe the 
Code of Conduct for Members. Accordingly, the PSOW has found evidence of a failure by 
the Councillor to comply with his Code of Conduct and the Standards Committee must 
therefore determine in accordance with paragraph 2.1.b.

RESOLVED to accept the report.

ACTION : A local hearing is arranged at which the Community Councillor will be 
given the opportunity to make representations in respect of the findings of the 
investigation and the allegations that he has failed to comply with his Code of 
Conduct.

The meeting returning to public session.

5 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

5.1 Submitted, for information – a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an 
updated matrix for County Councillors. It was reported that no live cases at present.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at 
the next Standards Committee on 13th March, 2013.

5.2 Submitted, for information – a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an 
updated matrix for Town and Community Councils.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at 
the next Standards Committee on 13th March, 2013.

6 ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 

Submitted and noted – a report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the above.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at 
the next Standards Committee on 13th March, 2013.

7 DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL REGARDING THE APPEAL OF COUNCILLOR 
HEFIN THOMAS 

The Chair of the Standards Committee gave a verbal report on his reflections on the 
decision of the Adjudication Panel and his proposed meeting with the Group Leaders.

RESOLVED to note the report.



3

ACTION : That a meeting be arranged with the Chair of the Standards Committee and 
the Group Leaders to discuss the findings of the Adjudication Panel.

8 (A) STATUS OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Submitted – an update report by the Senior Development Officer on matters arising from 
Member Development Plan and the Members Development Working Group together with 
Personal Development Reviews for Members.

Concerns were expressed as to the lack of attendance by Members at Training Sessions 
and the need to address this issue. It was suggested that the Chair of the Standards 
Committee should meet with the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee and 
thereafter meet informally with the Group Leaders.

Questions were raised in respect of training for the Members of the Audit Committee and to 
ascertain if training could be mandatory. The Monitoring Officer responded that she would 
make enquiries and report back to the Standards Committee.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : That arrangements be made for the Chair of the Standards Committee to 
meet with the Democratic Services Committee to discuss matters raised in respect 
of lack of attendance of Members at Training Sessions.

9 NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEE’S FORUM 

Submitted – draft agenda for the National Conference to be held at Venue Cymru, 
Llandudno on 19 April, 2013.

The Vice-Chair raised that following the critical Corporate Governance Report 2009 by the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council and the suggestions within that report that the Standards 
Committee should be proactive and suggested that a representative from the Wales Audit 
Office or the Local Government and Communities be invited to the Forum to explain what 
they expect from local authorities in terms of the activities of Standards Committees.

RESOLVED that an item be placed on the Agenda of the Forum to invite a 
representative from the Wales Audit Office or the Local Government & Communities 
Department be invited to explain what they consider is expected by local authorities 
in respect of the activities of Standards Committees.

ACTION :

(1) That an item be placed on the Agenda of the Forum as noted above.
(2) That nominations to attend the North Wales Standards Committee’s Forum to be 

held on 19 April, 2013 be discussed at the next Standards Committee to be held 
on 13th March, 2013.

10 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

(A) PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND MULTI-MEMBER WARDS

Submitted – report by the Panel of 3 Members with proposal regarding ‘The Relationship 
between Members and Officer : Multi Member Wards’, contained in Section 5.3.6 of the 
Relationship Protocol for Members and Officers.



4

A copy of the ‘New Draft regarding Relationship Protocol for Members and Officers’ was 
circulated at the meeting which included :-

Addition to 5.3.17 to follow on from wording already there so that the full 17.5 reads as 
follows :-
‘A serious breach of this Protocol by an Officer may lead to an investigation under the 
Council’s disciplinary procedure, which is available on the Council’s website. If the 
matter cannot be resolved at first instance as described in 17.3 and 17.4 above with the 
Officer concerned or the Officer’s Manager or relevant Head of Service, and if the Member 
wishes to continue to make a complaint against any Officer any such complaint would be 
rejected unless it is put in writing, signed, and supported by evidence. Any Member, who is 
also a Member of a Group, would also be expected to have a complaint endorsed in writing 
by their Group Leader.’

The Vice-Chair has slight concern with the wording of the above protocol and Members of 
the Committee agreed that he meet with the Officers to seek an appropriate wording in this 
respect.

RESOLVED to note the report and to authorise the Vice-Chair to meeting with the 
relevant Officers to seek appropriate wording in respect of 17.5 above.

ACTION : As noted within the resolution and to report back to the Standards 
Committee at its meeting to be held don 13th March, 2013.

11 PLANNING MATTERS PROCEDURE RULES (PART 4.6 OF THE CONSTITUTION), TO MAKE 
CHANGES PERMANENT 

Submitted, for information – a report to the Executive Committee and the full Council by the 
Head of Service (Planning and Public Protection) and the Legal Services Manager 
regarding making permanent changes to the Constitution, Section 4.6 Planning Matters 
Rules, following the end of a 12 month trial period. A copy of the decision of the Executive 
held on 3 December, 2012 and the decision of the full Council held on 6 December, 2012 
was attached for information to the Standards Committee and it was noted that a further 12 
month trial period will commence.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : None.

MR. MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR


